



Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
BAIL APPLICATION NO.4684 OF 2025

Rehana Sagir Khan ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

---

Mr. Husen Shaikh, *for the Applicant.*  
Ms. Anamika Malhotra, *APP for the Respondent-State.*

---

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.  
DATED: 18<sup>TH</sup> DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. Leave to amend to implead the Victims as Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4, is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
2. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **19<sup>th</sup> January 2026**. Ms. Anamika Malhotra, learned APP representing the State in the matter, waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1-State.



3. Mr. Rupesh Kamble, learned counsel, waives notice on behalf of newly added Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.
  
4. Learned counsel for the Applicant shall supply spare copy of the Bail Application along with annexures to the learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4.
  
5. Stand over to **19<sup>th</sup> January 2026.**

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)**

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2025.12.19  
10:23:01  
+0530